Contract Extension of RFP #21-03RW between The Southern Group of Florida, Inc. and
the City of Bradenton

This CONTRACT EXTENSION of RFP #21-03RW (the “Extension”), is made this 27th day of
September 2023, between the CITY OF BRADENTON (hereafter referred to as “City”), a
municipal corporation of the State of Florida located at 101 Old Main Street, Bradenton, Florida
34205, and The Southern Group of Florida, Inc. (hereafter referred to as “Consultant”), with a
principal office located at 1646 West Snow Avenue, Suite 282, Tampa, Florida 33606.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and Consultant entered into a contract in response to RFP #21-03RW
(the “Contract™) on October 13, 2021, whereby Consultant was to provide the City with legislative
consulting services, as more specifically described in Consultant’s response to RFP #21-03RW;

WHEREAS, the Contract allows the option to renew for two additional one-year periods;

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant exercised one of the two additional one-year
periods to extend the Contract to October 12, 2023;

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant desire to exercise the second and final additional
one-year period to extend the Contract to October 11, 2024;

WHEREAS, the City and the Consultant desire that except as amended by the terms of
this Extension, all other terms, covenants and conditions of the Contract, and the rights and
obligations of the City and the Consultant, shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby
ratified and affirmed.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant, for and in consideration of the
provisions, mutual promises, covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth or recited, agree as
follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals in the WHEREAS clauses are incorporated by reference and
made a part of this Extension.

2. Extension of the Term of the Contract. The Contract is hereby extended to October
11, 2024.

3. Affirmation. Except as amended by the terms of this Extension, all other terms,
covenants and conditions of the Contract, and the rights and obligations of the City and
the Consultant thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect and are hereby ratified
and affirmed.

4, Counterparts. This Extension may be executed in separate counterparts by the parties
as may be deemed necessary and convenient, each of which, when so executed, shall

1988076v]



be deemed an original, but all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same
instrument. A party’s original signature on the Extension hereto may be provided by
facsimile or scanned and e-mailed and shall be effective upon transmission to the other
party hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto accepted, made, and executed this Extension upon
the terms and conditions above stated, this 27 day of September, 2023.

y |
%@ (‘.I .‘I“" September 18, 2023
Ufaura Boehmer Date

artn@ The Southern Group of Florida, Inc.
|

N |/’f )

z L e D?tE 27/2033

bcne Brown
Mayor, City of Bradenton

-Qﬁ—v-/ q/1e/A>

Robert Perry Date
City Administrator, City of Bradenton

3988076v1



Helle, Jonathan

From: Rebecca Murphy <murphy@thesoutherngroup.com>
Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 9:40 AM

To: Helle, Jonathan

Subject: The Southern Group - City of Bradenton
Attachments: City of Bradenton_Contract Extension_2023.pdf

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside of the Legislature. USE CAUTION when clicking links or opening attachments
unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Attached is the contract extension between The Southern Group and the City of Bradenton. Effective October 12, 2023
to October 11, 2024, for $6,250/mo.

Rebecca Murphy
The Southern Group

T:813.563.4100

C:352.279.3984

E: murphy@thesoutherngroup.com

W: https://thesoutherngroup.com

Influence creates opportunity. Let us show you how. LinkedIn | Twitter




	City of Bradenton_Contract Extension_2023
	The Southern Group - City of Bradenton

